CONSTITUTION OF THE SOUTH FORK ARCHERS

NAME

A. The name of the club will be the South Fork Archers, hereafter referred to as the Club.

PURPOSE

A. The purpose of the club shall be to promote the sports of bow hunting and field archery as a family recreational activity.

FISCAL YEAR

A. The fiscal year of the club shall begin on the first day of January each calendar year.

BY-LAWS

A. A set of by-laws will be established that will detail the club field archery and bow hunting programs as well as general fiscal operating considerations.

FEES AND DUES

A. Membership dues shall be paid annually for the fiscal year.

OFFICERS

- A. The officers of the club shall consist of the following positions:
 - 1. President
 - 2. Vice president
 - 3. Treasurer
 - 4. Secretary
 - 5. Range captain (4 voting positions maximum)
 - 6. Big game chairperson
- 7. Past President from previous term (if different from current)

The total number of voting club officer positions shall be an odd number to always provide a possibility for a majority vote. Only the offices identified above shall have official decision making authority for the club without the consent of the general membership.

ELECTIONS AND APPOINTMENTS

A. Elections will be held at the annual awards banquet all terms shall be for a two year period. The president shall be elected to office in a different calendar year than the Vice President and Treasurer. The Vice President and Treasurer may be elected in the same calendar year.

CLUB RANGE

A. The club will maintain a range to accommodate both field archery and bow hunting activities. Range is located at 2150 York Rd, Idaho Falls ID 83404

RULES OF CONDUCT

A. Any conduct at club activities or club range detrimental to the club or offensive to the membership shall be grounds for cancellation or suspension of membership and/or expulsion from the range by the club officers. Cancellation of membership requires a majority vote from the officers.

AMENDMENTS

- A. This constitution may be amended by a two thirds vote of the current adult membership of the club. The club membership shall be informed in writing or by e-mail of the proposed constitution changes and a call for vote at least 30 days in advance of the membership meeting.
- B. Any proposed amendment to the by-laws must be presented at a club meeting prior to the meeting where the change will be voted on. The membership will then be notified of the proposed change one week before the next club meeting. The proposed amendment will be carried by a majority vote of the adult members present at the next club meeting.